
*AMENDED* AGENDA  
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment  

Regularly Scheduled Meeting  
Tuesday December 16, 2025, 1:30 p.m.  

Williams Tower I  
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room  

Meeting No. 549 
 

Consider, Discuss and/or Take Action On: 
 
 

1. Approval of Minutes of October 21, 2025 (Meeting No. 547).  
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
 

2. CBOA 3322 - Dylan Ingram 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the street frontage requirements from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Sec. 
2.040, Table 2-3). 
Location: 22792 W 41st S., Sand Springs 

 
3. CBOA 3319 - Tyler Chambers 

Action Requested: 
Variance of the rear (East) setback in the AG-R district (Section 2.040, Table 2-3) 
 Location: 4915 S. 257th W. Ave., Sand Springs 

 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Website: https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html                    
E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 

 

https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
Christa Stinnett
 Receive Date



If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please call 918-584-7526. 

 
NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment 

may be received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa 
Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the 

Board of Adjustment meeting. 
 
 

Christa Stinnett
 Receive Date
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Case Number: CBOA-3319 
 
Hearing Date: 12/16/2025 1:30 PM 

 
Case Report Prepared by: 
 
Javier Rojas 
 

 
Owner and Applicant Information: 
 
Applicant: Tyler Chambers 
 
Property Owner: Same 
 

 
Action Requested: Variance of the rear (East) setback in the AG-R district (Section 
2.040, Table 2-3) 
 
Location Map: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Present Use: Residential 
 
Tract Size: 2.63 acres 
 
Legal Description: BEG 654' N & 25' E 
SW COR SW TH N 620' E185' S 620' W 
185' TO BEG SEC 29 19 10 
 
Present Zoning: AG-R (Agriculture-Rural 
Residential)  
 
Fenceline/Area: Keystone 
 
Land Use Designation: Rural Residential/ 
Agricultural 
 
Exhibits: Applicant site plan; INCOG 
aerial, land use, and zoning maps. 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
TRS: 9029                                                                                                       CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3319 
                                                                                       CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Javier Rojas   
HEARING DATE: 12/16/2025 1:30 PM 
 
APPLICANT: Tyler Chambers 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the rear (East) setback in the AG-R district (Section 2.040, Table 2-3) 
 
LOCATION:  4915 S 257TH WEST AVE, 
SAND SPRINGS , OK 74063                                                    ZONED: AG-R (Agriculture-Rural   Residential) 
 
FENCELINE: Keystone 
 
PRESENT USE: Residential      TRACT SIZE: 2.63 acres 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  BEG 654' N & 25' E SW COR SW TH N 620' E185' S 620' W 185' TO BEG SEC 29 19 
10 
 
RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: 
 
n/a 
 
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  
 
The subject tract is zoned AG-R and is directly surrounded on the south, east, and north by AG-R zoning, and 
on the west by AG zoning. These surrounding AG-R tracts are, in turn, surrounded by further AG an AG-R 
districts.  The nearest non-AG and non-AG-R districts are a 2.31 acre IL-zoned lot approximately 2/3 of a 
mile northwest of the subject tract, and an 11.22 acre RE-zoned lot approximately 3/4 of a mile to the east 
of the subject tract. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the rear (East) setback in the AG-R district (Section 
2.040, Table 2-3). The building in question, a garage, is 12 feet from the eastern property line, but, according 
to the zoning code, it should be 40 feet away. Moreover, the building is situated in the rear of the property 
by defining ‘rear’ relative to the house, its entrance, and the driveway, but viewing the subject tract this way 
means the lot is significantly wider than it is deep, leaving little room for a rear accessory building. The ‘front’ 
and ‘rear’ of the property can also be defined by its address, which places S 257th W Ave as the front. This 
interpretation of ‘front’ and ‘rear’ of the property aligns with the previous one. 
 
The site is located within the Rural Residential/Agricultural land use designation of the Tulsa County 
Comprehensive Plan as identified in the Unincorporated Tulsa County Land Use Designations (Keystone) 
portion of the Comprehensive Plan which was adopted as part of the Tulsa County Comprehensive Plan on 
January 14, 2019. 
 
The Tulsa County Comprehensive Land-use Plan defines Rural Residential/Agricultural as land that is 
sparsely occupied and used primarily for farmland, agricultural uses, and single-family homes on large lots. 
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Residential lots generally range from one-half acre or greater and may use on-site services where public 
utilities are not available. 
 
APPLICANT STATEMENT: 
 
The applicant states that the building construction was initiated as is due to the builder thinking the subject 
lot was in Creek County. However, where the building is now is the best placement because moving it west 
would interfere with the owner’s water well and moving it south would put the building closer to the sewer 
pond.  
 
 
 
If inclined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition, it deems necessary in order to 
ensure that the proposed special exception is compatible and non-injurious to the surrounding area.
 
Sample Motion: 

 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny Variance of the rear (East) setback in the AG-R district (Section 2.040, 
Table 2-3). 
 
Subject to the following conditions, if any: 1) This request is limited to the specific existing building illustrated 
on the applicant’s site plan. 2) _______________________________. 
 
Finding the hardship to be __________. 
 
Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the 
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in 
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply 
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause 
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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Case Number: CBOA-3322 
 
Hearing Date: 12/16/2025 1:30 PM 

 
Case Report Prepared by: 
 
Javier Rojas 
 

 
Owner and Applicant Information: 
 
Applicant: Dylan Ingram 
 
Property Owner: Dylan & Jennifer Ingram 
 

 
Action Requested: Variance of the minimum frontage on Maintained Public Road from 
30' to 0' in an AG district (Sec. 2.040, Table 2-3). 
 
Location Map: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Present Use: Vacant 
 
Tract Size: 31.5 acres 
 
Legal Description: A part of the north half of the 
northeast quarter ( n/2 ne/4) of section twenty-eight 
(28), Township nineteen (19) north, Range Ten (10) 
East of the Indian base and meridian, Tulsa county, 
state of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. 
government survey thereof, more particularly 
described as beginning at the northwest corner of 
the north half of the northeast quarter (n/2 ne/4) 
section twenty-eight (28) thence east along the 
north line thereof a distance of 1980 feet, thence 
south 261.5 feet, thence west 416 feet, thence 
south 546.45 feet, thence west 1564, thence north 
807.7 feet to the point of the beginning 
 
Present Zoning: AG (Agriculture)  
 
Fenceline/Area: Keystone 
 
Land Use Designation: Rural Residential/ 
Agricultural 
 
Exhibits: Applicant statement, applicant maps and 
images, survey, mutual road usage agreement, 
INCOG aerial, land use, and zoning maps. 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
TRS: 9028                                                                                                       CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3322 
                                                                                       CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Javier Rojas   
HEARING DATE: 12/16/2025 1:30 PM 
 
APPLICANT: Dylan Ingram 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum frontage on Maintained Public Road from 30' to 0' in an AG 
district (Sec. 2.040, Table 2-3). 
 
LOCATION:  22792 W 41 ST S, SAND SPRINGS, OK 74063 
 
ZONED: AG (Agriculture) 
 
FENCELINE: Keystone 
 
PRESENT USE: Vacant      TRACT SIZE: 31.5 acres 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  A part of the north half of the northeast quarter ( n/2 ne/4) of section twenty-eight 
(28), Township nineteen (19) north, Range Ten (10) East of the Indian base and meridian, Tulsa county, 
state of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. government survey thereof, more particularly described as 
beginning at the northwest corner of the north half of the northeast quarter (n/2 ne/4) section twenty-
eight (28) thence east along the north line thereof a distance of 1980 feet, thence south 261.5 feet, 
thence west 416 feet, thence south 546.45 feet, thence west 1564, thence north 807.7 feet to the point 
of the beginning 
 
RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: 
 
n/a 
 
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  
 
The subject tract is zoned AG and is directly surrounded in all directions by AG-zoned districts. The nearest 
non-AG districts are a 15 acre RMH-zoned lot approximately 330 feet east of the subject tract, which itself 
abuts against a 5.66 acre CG-zoned lot, but both lots are also surrounded by AG-zoning. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum frontage on Maintained Public Road 
from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Sec. 2.040, Table 2-3).  
 
The site is located within the Rural Residential/Agricultural land use designation of the Tulsa County 
Comprehensive Plan as identified in the Unincorporated Tulsa County Land Use Designations (Keystone) 
portion of the Comprehensive Plan which was adopted as part of the Tulsa County Comprehensive Plan on 
January 14, 2019. 
 
The Comprehensive Land-use Plan defines Rural Residential/Agricultural as land that is sparsely occupied 
and is used primarily for farmland, agricultural uses, and single-family homes on large lots. Residential lots 
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generally range from one-half acre or greater and may use on-site services where public utilities are not 
available. 
 
APPLICANT STATEMENT: 
 
The applicant states that the proposed variance will put the property in compliance with the standards of 
the Tulsa County Zoning Code by allowing practical access to the property for residential use. They also state 
that the proposed variance will not have a negative effect on public safety, neighboring properties, or on the 
intent of the zoning code. 
 
 
If inclined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition, it deems necessary in order to 
ensure that the proposed special exception is compatible and non-injurious to the surrounding area.
 
Sample Motion: 

 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) Variance of the minimum frontage on Maintained Public Road from 30' 
to 0' in an AG district (Sec. 2.040, Table 2-3). 
 
Subject to the following conditions, if any: 1) This variance does not apply to any future lot split or lot line 
modification. 
 
2) _______________________________. 
 
 
Finding the hardship to be ___________________. 
 
Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the 
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in 
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply 
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause 
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
 



Dear members of the Board,  

 

We are reques�ng a variance from the Tulsa County requirements of a minimum 30-foot roadway access 

to a public street, to allow a 0-foot connec�on for our property. The property currently does not have 

direct access to a public street. According to table 2-3: Agricultural District Lot and Building Regula�ons 

the minimum roadway frontage requirement is 30’ for human occupancy. This requirement creates 

hardship that prevents us from being able to build and live on the property. Our goal is to raise our 

children in the country, and gran�ng this variance would allow us to reasonably use and enjoy the 

property as intended without nega�vely impac�ng  public safety, neighboring proper�es or public 

infrastructure. 

 You will find in the a-ached documents, a mutual road usage agreement that has been 

established between us and the neighboring property owners, along with a resolu�on from the board of 

county commissioners of Tulsa County that has deemed the sec�on line between sec�ons 21 & 28, 

Township 19 North, Range 10 east opened for public use as a roadway.  Mistakenly, it was our 

understanding that these documents would suffice to allow access to the property, and upon further 

guidance from Tulsa County permi6ng officials and Incog we have been instructed to seek this variance 

from the board.  

 

Sincerely,  

Dylan and Jennifer Ingram 
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Variance location from 30-foot roadway access to allow 0-foot

667'-0"
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A part of the north half of the northeast quarter ( n/2 ne/4) of section twenty-eight (28), Township nineteen (19) north,
Range Ten (10) East of the Indian base and meridian, Tulsa county, state of Oklahoma, according to the U.S.
government survey thereof, more particularly described as beginning at the northwest corner of the north half of the
northeast quarter (n/2 ne/4) section twenty-eight (28) thence east along the north line thereof a distance of 1980 feet,
thence south 261.5 feet, thence west 416 feet, thence south 546.45 feet, thence west 1564, thence north 807.7 feet to the
point of the beginning
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2,640'-0"

.5 Miles

one and one- half rod length = 24' - 9"
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Driveway location looking North

Driveway location looking South

Driveway location looking East

Existing driveway entrance
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